27 March 2025



SA#

"Client"

"Stantec"

1

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

email: bradley.fletcher@stantec.com

PO Box 150, Vicksburg, MS 39181

201802962 2600 Lakeland Terrace, Suite 200, Jackson, MS 39216

Stantec Project #

Ph: (601) 354-0696

City of Vicksburg Client Project #

Ph: (601) 634-4553

### PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT - SUPPLEMENT

Date

	email: em	nail address				
Project Name a	and Location:	Fisher Ferry Road Bridge	Replacement ove	er Hatcher Bayou in \	Vicksburg, MS	
In accordance w thereto, the Agre	ith the original Feement changes	Professional Services Agreen as detailed below are hereb	nent dated 12 June by authorized.	e 2023 and Change	Orders/Supplement	
Phase 1-3 budge	et reduction as d	letailed below and Phase 4 a	and Phase 5 Service	ces as detailed on At	tachment "A"	
		Original agreemen	nt amount	\$	554,214.54	
Change Order				\$	10,200.00	
Budget Update -				\$	(60,000,00)	
		Supplement 1 -	Phase 4-5	\$	435,961.92	
					040 07/ 4/	
				-	940,376.46	
Effect on Scheo	dule: Phases 4	- 5 estimated completion dat	e is undated with t	this change order to	March 31 2026	
			o io apaated with	and change order to	Mai Cil O I, ZUZU	
Payments shall be made in accordance with the original agreement terms. All other items and conditions of the						
Payments shall original Agreem	be made in acc	ordance with the original agr				
original Agreem	be made in acc lent shall remain					
original Agreem	nent shall remair	ordance with the original agr n in full force and effect.	reement terms. Al	l other items and cor		
original Agreem	be made in acconent shall remain	ordance with the original agr n in full force and effect.		l other items and cor		
original Agreem	nent shall remair	ordance with the original agr n in full force and effect.	reement terms. Al	l other items and cor	nditions of the	
original Agreem	nent shall remair	ordance with the original agr in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal	reement terms. Al	l other items and cor	nditions of the	
original Agreem	nent shall remain	ordance with the original agr in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal	ceement terms. Al	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
original Agreem	nent shall remain	ordance with the original agr in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal	reement terms. Al	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consu	John E. McK Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
original Agreem	John E. McK Print Name a	ordance with the original agr in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal	ceement terms. Al	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consu	John E. McK Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consu	John E. McK Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title  3   27   2025	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consu	John E. McK Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title  3   27   2025  ther, PE, Principal	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consu Signature Date Signed:	John E. McK Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title  3   27   2025  ther, PE, Principal	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consu	John E. McK. Print Name a  Bradley Fletc. Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title  her, PE, Principal and Title	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consus Signature Date Signed:	John E. McK. Print Name a  Bradley Fletc. Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title  her, PE, Principal and Title	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consu Signature Date Signed:	John E. McK Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title  her, PE, Principal and Title	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consus Signature Date Signed:	John E. McK. Print Name a  Bradley Fletc. Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title  her, PE, Principal and Title	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	
Stantec Consus Signature Date Signed:	John E. McK. Print Name a  Bradley Fletc. Print Name a	ordance with the original agran in full force and effect.  Inc.  ee, PE, PS, Senior Principal and Title  her, PE, Principal and Title	City of Vicksbu	other items and cor rg George Flaggs, Jr.	nditions of the	



# PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ATTACHMENT "A"

Attached to and forming part of the Agreement BETWEEN:

City of Vicksburg

(Hereinafter called the "Client")

- and -

Stantec Consulting Services Inc.

(Hereinafter called "Stantec")

EFFECTIVE:

March 27, 2025

This Attachment details the Services, Contract Time, Contract Price, Additional Conditions and Additional Attachments forming part of the above-described Agreement.

SERVICES:

Stantec shall perform the following Services:

The work included consist of Professional Engineering Services to provide bridge replacement for the Fisher Ferry Road over Hatcher Bayou in Vicksburg, MS.

#### Phase 4 – Final Plans Design Services

Following the completion of Phase 2, we will prepare the final design plans based on comments received during the Field Review. The following services will be included in Phase 4:

- Final Roadway Design
- Final Traffic Signal and Sign Design
- Final Structure Design
- Final Specifications
- · Conduct an Final Plans Review with all required parties

#### Phase 5 - Final PS&E Assembly Services

Following the ROW acquisition, all required utility relocations and the procurement of all required permits, we will submit the final PS&E Assembly for approval. This phase will also include assisting City of Vicksburg with the bidding process through award.

## Phase 6 – Construction Engineering and Inspection (CE&I) Services (Fee negotiated at later date)

Once the project has been awarded, we will provide all CE&I services as required by the MDOT Project Development Manual for Local Public Agencies. The following services will be included in Phase 6:

- Fulltime supervision and inspection of the contractor performing the work
- Collection and testing of all material as required by the approved LPA Sampling and Testing Proposal
- Perform all required measurement and documentation of pay-item quantities
- Preparation and submission of all construction payment requests
- Perform documentation of daily work activities and maintain the project diaries using the MDOT LPA Site Manager program
- Prepare all documents related to the project closeout

(Hereinafter called the "Services")



# PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ATTACHMENT "A"

Page 2

CONTRACT TIME:

Estimated Completion Date:

Phase 1 - December 31, 2023

Phases 2-3 - March 30, 2025

Phase 4 - September 30, 2025

Phase 5 - March 30, 2026

Phase 6 – To Be Determined

CONTRACT PRICE:

Subject to the terms below, Client will compensate Stantec as follows:

The cost incurred in the performance of this contract shall be billed at an hourly rate for a not to exceed amount of <u>\$435,961.92</u> for <u>Phase 4-5 Services Only</u>

Project specific charges, such as subconsultants; travel, accommodations, and meals; project-specific printing of deliverables; consumables; usage charges for specialized field equipment and company-owned, leased, or rented project vehicles; external testing lab charges and other external services charges; specialized computer software costs; and other significant project-specific expenses will be invoiced in addition to labor fees.

Where not stated as being included in the fees, project specific subconsultant, contractor, lab and other similar third-party charges will be charged as invoiced to Stantec with a zero percent (0%) markup.

Unless otherwise noted, the fees in this agreement do not include any value added, sales, or other taxes that may be applied by Government on fees for services. Such taxes will be added to all invoices as required.

Where the Services or services conditions change, Stantec shall submit to the Client in a timely manner, documentation of the revisions to Attachment..."A" adjusting the Contract Services Time and Price as required.

Unless otherwise specified, charges for Services are based on Stantec's hourly billing rate table ("Rate Table"). The Rate Table is subject to escalation from time to time. At a minimum, effective each January 1 during the term of this Agreement.

2025 Rate Table escalation was approved with Change Order 1, effective January 1, 2025.

Compensation for Phase 6 will be negotiated at a later date.

Summary of Fees for Phase 4 - 5		
Consultant	Fee	
Stantec	\$435,961.92	
Terracon	\$0.00	
Morgan Dean	\$0.00	
Headwaters	\$0.00	
Total Fee	\$435,961.92	



### **PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT ATTACHMENT "A"**

Page 3

ADDITIONAL

The following additional conditions shall be read in conjunction with and constitute part of this

Agreement:

No Additional Conditions

ADDITIONAL ATTACHMENTS:

The following additional attachments shall be read in conjunction with and constitute part of this

Agreement:

None

INSURANCE

Before any services are provided under this agreement, Stantec shall procure, and REQUIREMENTS:

maintain insurance coverage during the term of this agreement.